In accordance with
Rule .28 of the |_ I 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e ot Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1386, i n CVL

2

Companies House

n Company details

compnsrarisr [0 4[4 [8[ 7867

*ABZX5FXS*

16/02/2018 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form

Company name in full | 04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd)

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Ald
Surname Duncan
E Liquidator’s address
Building name/number! Leconard Curtis
Street lSth Floor
1Grove House
Post town i248a Marylebone Road
County/Region 1 London
Postcode W,W’TI_[?,_B’_BI_
Country
l Liquidator’s name ©
Full forenarne(s) NA ngzget;\ilsi?:ciﬂg:ﬂ; tell us about
Surname Bennett another liguidator,
E Liguidator's address @
Building name/rumber | Leonard Curtis © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street |5th Floor another liquidator.

|Grove House

Post town | 248a Marylebone Road
County/Region | London

Postcode ‘_N_[\TV'W["_G‘FB_’_B’_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

lD Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Swature @Z’

Signature date lTi? IT!"”_; ”_:LITIT’?

04/17 Version 1.0



Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissofution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Charlotte John

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Camgary name

Leonard Curtis

Address

5th Floor

| Grove House

I 248a Marylebone Road
London

Posi 1w

County‘Region

= ww[T[ (e[ 8 [

l Country

|D1

| Telephene

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

D The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[:l You have attached the required documents.

[[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUL & RECOVERY

04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd)
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 04487961
Former Registered Office: 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT
Trading Address: 34 Lime Street, London EC3IM 7AT

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account
pursuant to Section 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

20 December 2017

Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1 6BB
Tel: 02075357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: LI31/CER/S04401/1010



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators” Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors' Rights
7 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments from 13 February 2013 to 20 December 2017
B{)  Summary of former Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2015

B(i)  Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 20 December 2017

c Detailed Narrative of Work Performed by the Joint Liquidators and their Staff

D Additional information in Relation to the Policy of Shipleys LLP Regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Leonard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited {Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

24

25

INTRODUCTION

A P Davidson and 8 B Ryman of Shipleys LLP {“the former Joint Liquidators”) were appointed Joint Liquidators
of 04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) ("the Company") at meetings of members and creditors
held on 13 February 2013.

N A Bennett and |, A J Duncan, (“the Joint Liquidators™) replaced the former Joint Liquidators in accordance with
an Order of Court dated 18 March 2015, which was made in the Manchester District Registry of the High Court
of Justice. | am an insolvency practitioner licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and N A Bennett is an insolvency practitioner licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Pracitioners
Association.

Pursuant to Section 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 {the Rules"), as the Company’s affairs have been fully wound up, the Joint
Liquidators now present an account of the winding up, showing how the liquidation has been conducted and the
Company's property disposed of, the cutcome for creditors and other information that the Joint Liquidators are
required to disclose.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to PO BOX 60317, 10 Orange Street, London WCZH 7WR
following the former Joint Liquidators” appointment and thereafter to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW and 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB following my
appointment.

This report should be read in conjunction with the former Joint Liquidators’ report dated 24 March 2014 and the Joint
Liquidators’ reports dated 8 April 2015 and 22 March 2016.

Assets Realised
Book Debts
There have not been any debtor recoveries during the peried under report.

Book of Structured Product Investors

As previously reported, there was deferred consideration owed by Manx IFA Ltd ("Manx") for the sale of the Book of
Structured Product Investors (‘the Book™). A statutory demand was served on Manx on 22 December 2016
demanding repayment of the outstanding consideration of £145,200 plus statutory interest. This demand was
disputed by Manx.

| considered the position with my solicitors, Barker Gotelee, and have concluded that no further action should be
taken to recover the debt as there were limited funds available to meet the costs of this action and too much

uncertainty surrounding the likely outcome as Manx appeared to have limited assets. Manx was dissolved on 23
May 2017.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

28

27

2.8

2.9

3.1

3.2

41

4.2

4.3

44

Unrealisable Assets

The foliowing assets proved unrealisable:

Description £
Book debts 15,699
Intercompany Debtors 478,931
Book of Structured Product Investors 145,200

639,830

The book debts relate to a claim in the Special Administration of Pritchard Stockbrokers Limited, It is still uncertain
whether there will be a dividerd from the Special Administration. Given the time it will take and the quantum of any
recovery, it is not considered to be beneficial to creditors to keep the liquidation open to recover this asset.

The intercompany debts owed by Merchant Strategic Renewal plc ("MSR”) and Merchant House Group plc (‘MHG)

of £35,372 and £443,559, respectively, are irrecoverable. MSR was dissclved on 5 January 2016. MHG is in
liquidation and there is no prospect of a dividend.

The Book was sold to Manx under a Sale & Purchase Agreement which completed on 23 December 2013.
Consideration of £145,200 remains payable. As mentioned in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 above, no recovery is
anticipated as the quantum of the consideration owed was disputed and Manx had limited assets and has since
been dissolved.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ final receipts and payments for the entire liquidation, including details of all
receipts and payments for the period from 13 February 2017 to 20 December 2017, is attached at Appendix A.

All figures are stated net of VAT.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, there were 14 preferential creditors, with estimated claims totalling £20,512. There have
been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we must make
a prescribed part of the company’s net property available to the unsecured creditors if the net property is greater
than £10,000. As there were no secured creditors, it was not necessary to set aside funds under the prescribed
part provisions.

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, there were 90 ordinary unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £1,537,924.
Since then, unsecured crediter claims totalling £3,806,536 have been received.

Joint Liquidators' Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) — In Crediters’ Voluntary Liquidation

4.5

46

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the expenses of the liquidation. As
a result, there will be no dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

The Joint Liquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the claims of the ordinary unsecured
creditors, although, in view of the fact that there will be no distribution fo this class of creditor, unsecured claims have
not been formally agreed.

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, although a potential preference claim was identified against MHG, as it is in liquidation with
no recovery anticipated, no further action has been taken to pursue this claim.

Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Joint Liquidators during the peried of this report.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Remuneration
A fee of £5,000 for the preparation of the statement of affairs was paid to the former Joint Liquidators.

On 25 February 2014, the Liquidation Committee resolved that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation. The Joint
Liguidators' time costs from 13 February 2017 to 20 December 2017 are £5,497, which represents 20.5 hours at
an average hourly rate of £268.15. Attached at Appendix B(ii) is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period from 18 March 2015 to 20 December 2017. Furthermore,
attached at Appendix B(i) is a time analysis for the period from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2015. As
previously reported, no time was incurred between 13 February 2015 and 17 March 2015. Total time costs from
the commencement of the liquidation amount to £100,319.85.

At Appendix C is a detailed description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time costs and an
explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

Fees totalling £16,745.26 have been drawn, £5,179.35 of which has been drawn during the period 13 February
2017 to 20 December 2017.

Expenses
Details of expenses incurred and paid during the period of this report are shown on the receipts and payments

account. Expenses incurred but not yet paid (excluding category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 6.2 below)),
are as follows. Where exact sums are not available the figures have been estimated:

Nature of Expenses Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Period To Date £ £
£ £
Legal Fees - 25,248 11,150 14,098
Total - 25,248 11,150 14,098

On 25 February 2014, the Liquidation Committee resolved that the former Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw
category 2 dishursements.

Joint Liquidators' Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited {Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

7.1

7.2

73

In this case the following costs falling into the above categories have been incurred and reimbursed to Shipleys

LLP:
Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Period To Date £ £
£ £
Photocopying Charges - 882.50 §82.50 -
Total 982.50 982.50

Attached at Appendices D and E are additional information in relation to Shipleys LLP’s and Leonard Curtis'
policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.

During the liquidation the following professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used:

Name of Professional Advisor
Barker Gotelee LLP
James Owen & Co Limited

Service Provided
Legal Services
Valuing and sale of assets

Basis of Fees
Time Costs Basis
Fixed Fee

No professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used during the liquidation.
Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question), or with the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10 per cent in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may
within eight weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of the expenses in question, make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in the progress report, are excessive.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liquidation.

OTHER MATTERS

For your information, a creditor's guide to liquidators’ fees, which sets out the rights of creditors and other interested
parties under the insolvency legislation, may be accessed via the following link:

https:/fwww.rd.org. ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalifees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy form, please contact Charlotte John of this office on 020 7535
7000.

Creditors are also encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help
creditors navigate through an insolvercy process:

rito.L www craditorinseivancytide.co uk

Joint Liquidators' Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd} - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

74 The Joint Liquidators are bound by the fnsolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at:

bt ) v e et e N U Yy [
Py S TOLUK oYeMMEN LD 2aneT s negh e oy-pratitionarooe-ohehics

Yours faithfully

A J DUNCAN
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

A J Duncan is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
6319 and N A Bennelt is autherised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insclvency Practitioners Association under office holder number 9083

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

RECEIPTS

Bock Dabts
Inter-Company Debtors
Book of Structured Product Investors

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Third Party Contribution

Costs Relating to Name Change
Purchase of Company Name
Petition Costs

Costs of Claim Form

Third Party Funds (OP Advice)
Qutput VAT

PAYMENTS

Agents' Fees

Agents' Disbursements

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

IT Assistance

IT Licence Fee

Postage

Companies House/Judgment Searches
Specific Bond

Storage Costs

Searches

Costs of Block Transfer

Photocopying Charges
Facsimile/Telephone Costs

Companies House Fee for Name Change
Sundry Expenses

Sale Agreement; Payment to Third Party
Preparaticn of Statement of Affairs
Statement of Affairs Disbursements
Joint Liquidators” Remuneration

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments
from 13 February 2013 1o 20 December 2017
Statement 13 February 2013 13 February 2017
of Affairs 1o 12 February 2017 to 20 December 2017
£ £ £
Uncenain €.8e 6.68
492,384 13.454.00 13.454.00
Uncertain 10,000.00 10,000.00
492,384 23.460.58 23,450.68
768398 - 7,683.98
21.53 - 21.53
2.00 2.00
580.00 580.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
1,730.00 - 1,730.00
218.44 - 218.44
2,580.00 - 2,580.00
400.00 (400.00} -

41,676.63 (400.00) 41,276.83
2,000.00 2,000.00
82.00 §2.00
11,150.00 1,705.00 12,855.00
471.00 471.00
169.20 169.20
54.00 54.00
87.00 87.00
25175 43.01 294.76
13.00 13.00
49.00 40.00
137.59 25.00 162.59
1.00 1.00
55.56 55.56
1,000.20 (17.70} 882.50
26.10 26.10
10.00 10.00
- 7.00 7.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
5,000.00 5.000.00
22066 220.66
11.565.91 5179.35 16,745.28
34.334.97 6.941.65 41,276.63

7.34168 {7.34166) -

Joint Liguidators’ Finai Account
20 December 2017



APPENDIX B i)

008613
68°C813 abelany
SRLEY'R93 S0 [El0L
(X471 SINCH 12401
G9ZLL3 16GZL3 0Q 0023 004923 Gt £423 08'¢Ab3 a1zJ \no sbieud Ainoy abeiary
06'865Z3  L0EZ S9'800'783  OL'¥SE 000653 S6'Z 050213 050 OF'/EE'6LF  PE'SS 05°Z8L°L13 SRt
00 G¥83 56 ¥ 0o oLLF ool 00 5¥13 00'L 00 0653 S6C 00°0F 000 0003 000 00 03 000 vel
xej
G2 1563 Se°/ 0003 0oo0 G4'2083 58’9 0003 000 0003 CGo 05 #SLF 0s 0 00°03 000 ssadoidw3 Buicbu
06 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0063 co0 0003 000 Buipes ] ioj Bununoooy
0003 000 Q003 0G0 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 ago 0003 o000 suoiieiad() J0 Jualabeuepy
Buipesy
Q0'SLL'YI  [GLGL 00 02 00’0 DO EEV LT [SLLHL 0003 600 00 03 0g0'0 032263 o0t 00'GSE'C3 Q0's SUonIeSURI | JUapansiuy
0L#90°'L3  |0Z'4 00 63 000 00’0693 008 00 03 0o¢ 0003 000 0L'PlEF o't 00C3 ooQ Bupodsy waa2
GLEBO'LI (0S¥l 0003 0oo GL'E69'LT  |os'plL 00'03 000 0003 000 0003 oo o 0003 000 mathay 2dis
suonehnsaau)
SLGPLLY (648 00 03 00¢ GL'6P63 508 0003 000 002L3 0c0 Q0 8ZLY 0¥ o 0003 000 swie|p sIoHpaip
56 899'0F  |02'8Z 00°03 000 52846'1F  |SLSL 0003 000 0003 000 08'49'L3  JOL'S 00640'e3 529 LI UOIBDIUNWIWISD — SIONP3ID
SIONPaID
0¥ 6rP'2Z3 |59 88 0003 2o S1929'53 109 ¥ 0003 000 0003 000 0570993 |505C §4812'043  po0ee s|asseq sssuisng 'Auadoid-saeg
SC0EPS ol g 0003 000 G2 0LEF gec 00’03 000 G003 000 00 053 sZ2°0 00 03 000 HaIR3|07 19ad
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00°03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 0G0 3 jo uonuaay
05S51E'LY |0z oL 00 03 000 05 640'L3 [oze G003 000 0003 000 00 0vrz3 ool 0003 o0 Buunsu| "Bunnoag 'BulAmuapy
51888y JO UOIIES)LOY
SZ'GEC'93 |62 L€ o0LL3 0i0Q 00'L80'r3 (0B 0¢ 00 03 000 0003 000 05 PIE'L3 0sv G/ BEB3 sS4l Suoday Aoinjeig
0¥ 066'G3 |cEEr GZGOZEZF |rr6l SZT2EG'TI  [SL6L 00 03 GO0 05 '8F3 0o 06 2963 L4 0S5 L¥Z3 050 SPI033Y JO SJURUBUIERY
0T v493 0ES D0 GSLF 05’1 03 203 0s € 0003 0G0 0003 0o 0 0L263 [115] 00 03 000 uoResicy Jauwuicddy
00 GZ3 a0 DO GLE 0L'0 0003 Q00 0003 000 0003 000 00°03 000 0003 000 dn 195 sAnensiLUpY
SF'EL'PLY (856 S9vEd EE0 00 ZOE'QL3 [0o'ce 0003 00 ¢ 00 03 000 0£'P0R'ZS 0o'oL 05 £50°13 ST Buuueiy ssel
Buiaueld pPuE GONRISIIILITY
_mou_ umoo_ umou_ awn} 150D ETT umoo_ awigp ﬂmoo_ }1s0D
|eyo} jueisIssy J0jeISIN WPy JOJRNSIUIPY J0JUAG l1ebeurly JuR)SISSY 1abeuey Jauued

§10z Areruqaq izl 0) ¢ Loz Uenigag yig | woyj s)505 awil S40lepmbiy juior seused jo Areununs

uojepinblY AIBJUN|oA S1I0UP3IS U) - (pawi jelides Jueydiay Al121020 4) pajiunT L96L8FTD



APPENDIX Bii}

69142
19922
£0°97
87’152
1782
29182
00'ges
£RVET
86°EL2

3
aey Aunoy
afieiany

§188g 00051 00092 000l 0005t
00°264's 502 00622 Gl 0002k Cil 00¢el cl 00'09¢ 8
€118z 006191 29 00061 Gl 0004L°) G 0o'v9l ¥ 00'6el ¢
00092 {0'865 X4 - - 00865 £C N - ) -
00092 002kt i - - 00'chy 1l - - : -
00°0s¥ 0006 4 - - . M v - 0006 [
197082 00'g¥eE Sl 0009 4 00982 1) . - - -
0L'6/2 0020¢'Z a8 00'stL I 007261 7} [UIRTAS 8 00'S¢L £
3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Alnoy 1500 sin 1803 sjun 1803 sjun 1509 shun 1500 SHUn
alesany €101 § IRNSIUIWLPY | J0IRAS | LIWpY Jabeuey Jojuag FOLETT |
1107 43quiadaq 0Z 0} L40Z AeNiga] £ Wol SIS0D awi | Siorepinbi] juler jo Aewwng
50692 00'051 00082 00092 oonee 0001y 0005
00288k € S8ll 00'E0°t 69 00658 Sy 00ZHrEl LS 00952 g 00'68°C 6. 0059y 16
00668 Jix - - 00608 1) - - - - - - 0006 Z
00EL6 £ - : 00865 9z - - - - - - 00SIE L
000862 982 06009 oy 0c'LaL L 00002'S 60g - - 00'¥6E'L Ve 00522 &
0061LE 8¥l 00 06 9 00'52L'1 74 060E¥'L 5§ 00't9 z 000L¥ 0l - :
00622} by . - 00€se I 00°¢0s 17 - - - - 00022 9
00'982'01 L8t - - Q0'LES'Y 16l 009E82 601 - - 00° 15k L 00062 99
00691 G - - 00°9F Z - - - - 00°€Z1 £ - -
00'29¢8") 85 0008} Zl 00'¢52 b 00'v88 ve - - - - [HIT4 i
00€€L'S 161 00691 L Q0ELL't 16 00°26ET 26 00'cel 9 00°198 YA 00°0s% 0L
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1503 sjun 1500 siun 1500 sHun 1500 spun 180D Shun 1807 spun 1500 sHun
|eel b JOjeHSIGHUPY Z Jojedisiuupy | Jojenjsiunupy z 186euey 1aBeuepy Joiuag 1033310

2102 12quasag 0Z 1 SLOZ Y2Jep g1 wolj sjsos awl) siojepinbi juior jo Alewwng

{uonepinbi Auejunjop sioypaln uj}
{7 [ende Jueydson Alswuod) papLur L9648kr0

sAINuI § 88 SUUM 1Y

{3} ajey Ajinoy abelaay

[E10}

Buipoday Joyipais juawjuioddy 1504
UOIIERS UMDY jBIaUBS

Saliqe

sjassy

sjuawfed § sidiaday

Malnay 9 Aoinjels

{3} ajey Alnop abeiany

12101

suoebiisaau|

sBunaay 29INWWOY) SPals)
Buipoday Joj|pai) uawiuoddy jsod
UOIJBJ)SIUIWPY [BJBUIS

S3lgen

§]assy

azueinsu|

sjuawhed g sidieoay

malnay g Lomels



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capitai Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C
DETAILED NARRATIVE OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS AND THEIR STAFF

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work underiaken for both statutory and case-management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work carried out under this category during
the period under repert included the following:

» Case-management reviews. These are carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. Three quarterly
case reviews have been completed during the period under report.

+ Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

¢ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice.

s Completion of closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work has not resulted in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however, close monitoring of case
bank accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are propery
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly,

e Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures.
o Timely completion of all post-appointment tax and VAT retums.
¢ Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect Company assets, whilst requirements in respect of Company pension
schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to
Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure is crucial to delivering maximum returns
to the appropriate class of creditor. Time spent during the period includes:

» Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice.

o Conducting online checks to identify whether the Company operated a registered pension scheme.
s Review of financial records to identify whether any payments were made by the Company into a pension scheme.

Assets
¢ Time has been spent liaising with our solicitors regarding the intercompany debtors,
Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Joint Liguidators’ Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited {Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory

»  Processing of claims from the Company's creditors. As there were insufficient realisations to enable a distribution
to be paid to creditors, claims have not been formally agreed.

Non statutory

» Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors — This will include dealing with creditors general queries by
post, telephane and email. Time will also be incurred providing updates to the secured creditors on the progress
of the liguidation.

Debenture Hoider

+ Comrespondence with the debenture holders in respect of their liabilities and the likelihood of it being repaid.

General Administration

» Time spent includes time spent preparing reports to the Liquidation Committee. Reports are prepared every 6
months.

Post-Appointment Creditor Reporting

« Time incurred in this area has been spent preparing the Joint Liquidators’ annual report to creditors. Thisis a
statutory requirement.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account
20 December 2017



APPENDIX D

Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 MAY 2014
CHARGE-OQUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Principal involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of all staff. Time is
charged by reference to actual work carried out on each assignment. There has been no allocation of any general
or overhead costs.

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
plus VAT where applicable

Principal* 480-510

Manager 250 - 325

Assistant Manager 240 - 250

Senior Administrator 220 - 240

Administrator 140-190

Assistant & Cashier 110 - 265

* or equivalent
NB: Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

The time of support staff is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being performed and
appointment documentation is prepared. Support staff will also occasionally charge their time when performing a
sizeable administrative task within the case. Support staff charge their time at the £110/hr Assistant rate shown
on the preceding table.

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may sometimes charge their time if and when the
Cffice Holders may require their expert advice. The figures below provide details of the charge-out rates per hour
worked for typicai staff involved in this way.

Grade Charge-cut rate (£ per hour)
plus VAT where applicable
Tax Principat* 300-480
Tax Manager 250
Tax Practitioner 200
i Tax Assistant 145

Details of historic charge out rates in respect of the London office are provided at the end of this guide. Should
any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London office in force prior to those shown,
these can be provided upon request.



DISBURSEMENTS
Category 1 Disbursements
These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a

payment to an independent third party. Examples of equivalent costs that may be reimbursed to the office
holders without uphft and do not require prior approval are given below:

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1586 for each appointment

Insurance of assets Al cost in refation to asset coverage requirements

. Company searches Al cost incurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual ¢ost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of
records.

Cther Al actual cost charged

Category 2 Dishursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to an independent third party.
They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis. In the event of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on
the basis specified:

Category Basis of Charge l
Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
Internal Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ: £50
Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 1! page and 10 pence for each additional page

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis , together
with the recovery or refevant disbursemenis. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of
factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their gecgraphic location.



]

jusjeainba yo ,

592011 092011 092011 062-001 05¢-001 052-001 J3iysen g JUEISISSY
061-0v1 G81-GCi G8L-GC1 0.LL-GC1 0LL-G21 041-G2L Jojensiuiwpy
0ve-02é Ge£e-02¢ Gee-02¢ 0eg-0ic 0ec-01¢ 0ec-0Le lojeis|uipy Joluag
0S2-0¥C 0vc-0EC 0rC-0EC E/u E/U E/U labeuep Juesissy
Gce-058¢ 92e-0re GeeE-0re Gce-0eed §2€-00¢ 52€-00€ tobeuey
e/l e/u e/l eju e/u esu 1032341
S6¥-GoP S6P-GOF 08v-05% 08¢v-C0v 08v-00F 09% Jediduld

s|qeaijdde ataym 1y snid (snoy 1ad 3) ajes no-abieyn

FLIPO/I0E-FLILO/LO _n LIZLILE-CLISO/LO _m LIV0/0C-€L/LO/LO _N LIZLILE-ZLIB0/L0 [Z1120/1LE-ZLIS0/L0 |ZLiv0/0E-ZLIZ0/L0

Sye-001 S¥c-66 0F2-0S G12-09 001-05 5$6-0S Jslysey g JUEIS|SSY
041-G21 091-G8 GG1-G2 GoL-001L G9l-.TL G51-0L1 lojelisiulwpy
0ec-0Le G008 0Ze-GL1 06L-0FL 0LZ-S41 012-091 ._o:w._mm_:_EU< 101Uag
E/U 09¢ 062-081 82¢-081 Zze 022-002 laBeuepy Juesissy
G2e-00¢ 08¢ 0.12-Gv¢ 00€ 00€ 00€-68¢2 Jabeuep
e/ E/uU 00¥-G.¢ Ggse ]2 E/U 4030341
09v 09v-0L¥ Ghp-GBE G6E G/€ 0.£-09€ Jedioulid

alqeoydde a1aym Ly A snid (anoy iad 3) ajed 1no-abieyn

ZLILO/LE-TLILO0/LO __.EN:_‘M-_._;._.Q_‘O losrzLiLe-0LrL0/10 _moar:m-mcz‘o:c [80/Z113£-80/10/L0 _\.Q,N_.:n-ho?o:‘o




04487961 Limited {Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd} — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX E
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considerad to be relevant to creditors:
$taff Allocation and Charge Cut Rates
We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
suppent staff on specific case related matters, e.q. report despatching, is not charged.
Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneratior will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity o risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Standard ~ Complex

£ £
Director 430 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office helders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could ctherwise be carried out by the office holder or histher staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incomorates a request for approval of the basis upen which remuneration may be charged, An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professicnal Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of retevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity o otherwise of the assignment and their gecgraphic focation.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses — this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007

Joint Liguidators’ Final Account
20 December 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

b)

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insclvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First100 | Every addtl 10
ADM | £1400 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL 1 £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY E10.00 £1.00
VA £10p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-2 months £185.00
holders' address 3-6 months £275.00
6-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT percase
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointmant, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert

- Other

Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-hclders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

j

Amaunt

Agents' fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debi Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appeinted solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale coniracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other disbursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the enlity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telaphone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed 1o the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 dishursements may be drawn without prior approvai.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appoiniment in Guestion but not to a payment io an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for exampie, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed tc be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files {6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office helder's remuneraticn.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account
20 December 2017



